

No. 23-1141

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 393-7150  
jsweeney@bradley.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@  
atlanticlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
The Court Should Review and Reject the First Circuit’s Troubling Expansion of Product Manufacturers’ Aiding-and-Abetting Liability.....	7
A. Aiding-and-abetting liability requires a corporate defendant to engage in affirmative and culpable misconduct.....	7
B. Contrary to the First Circuit’s opinion, neither knowledge of product misuse nor failure to prevent it is enough for aiding-and-abetting liability.....	11
C. The First Circuit’s expansive view of aiding-and- abetting liability harms the public interest.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) .....	7
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	9
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023) .....	6-10, 12-14
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(5).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(1).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii) .....	5, 11
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(II).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	8

**Other Authorities**

- Daniel Zaga and Alessandra Ortiz, *Nearshoring in Mexico*, Deloitte Insights (July 13, 2023)..... 3
- Felix Richter, *Fentanyl Fuels Surge in U.S. Drug Overdose Deaths*, Statista (Apr. 16, 2024) ..... 2
- Global Action on Gun Violence, GAGV's Work With Mexico, <https://tinyurl.com/3v54yb4c> (last visited May 7, 2024) ..... 4
- John Gramlich, *Migrant encounters at the U.S.-Mexico border hit a record high at the end of 2023*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Feb. 15, 2024) ..... 3
- Mark Stevenson, *Mexico's president says he won't fight drug cartels on US orders, calls it a 'Mexico First' policy*, Assoc. Press (Mar. 22, 2024) ..... 5
- Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Justice Department Announces Charges Against Sinaloa Cartel's Global Operations (Apr. 14, 2023). ..... 2
- Tom Ozimek, *Alarming Rise in Military-Aged Chinese Men Entering US Illegally, Border Patrol Union Chief Warns*, The Epoch Times (Feb. 19, 2024)..... 3

Valentine Hilaire, *Mexico pitches tax breaks  
to lure foreign investment, infrastructure  
doubts persist*, Reuters (Oct. 11, 2023)..... 3

USAFacts Team, *What can the data tell us  
about unauthorized immigration?*  
USAFacts (updated Mar. 7, 2024).....3
